## CITY OF WEST ALLIS RESOLUTION R-2023-0284

## RESOLUTION GRANTING A TEN-YEAR MAINTENANCE COVENANT BY THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS TO MILWAUKEE METROPOLITAN SEWERAGE DISTRICT (MMSD) TO PRESERVE THE GREEN INFRASTRUCTURE FACILITIES ON CITY PROPERTY

**WHEREAS**, the City of West Allis ("City") has agreed to grant to MMSD, a Maintenance Covenant, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, on the property located in the City and legally described in Exhibit "A" of the Covenant; and,

**WHEREAS,** MMSD is willing to accept all the terms and conditions of said Covenant; and,

**WHEREAS,** The purpose of this covenant is to ensure that the installed Green Infrastructure is maintained properly by the City of West Allis;

**NOW THEREFORE,** BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of West Allis as follows:

- 1. That the Maintenance Covenant between the City of West Allis and MMSD, which is attached hereto and incorporate herein by reference, be and the same is hereby accepted and approved.
- 2. That the City Engineer is hereby authorized and directed to execute the attached Maintenance Covenant on behalf of the City of West Allis.

**SECTION 1:** <u>ADOPTION</u> "R-2023-0284" of the City Of West Allis Municipal Resolutions is hereby *added* as follows:

ADOPTION

R-2023-0284(Added)

## PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS COUNCIL APRIL 18, 2023.

	AYE	NAY	ABSENT	ABSTAIN
Ald. Vince Vitale	X			
Ald. Ray Turner	X			
Ald. Tracy Stefanski	X			
Ald. Marty Weigel	X			
Ald. Suzzette Grisham			X	
Ald. Danna Kuehn	X			
Ald. Thomas Lajsic	X			
Ald. Dan Roadt	X			
Ald. Rosalie Reinke			X	
Ald. Kevin Haass	X			

Attest Presiding Officer

Rebecca Grill, City Clerk, City Of West Allis

Dan Devine, Mayor, City Of West

Allis

